CLARE E. CONNORS 7936

Attorney General of Hawai'i

CLYDE J. WADSWORTH 8495

Solicitor General

ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI 6743 KALIKOʻONALANI D. FERNANDES 9964

KENDALL J. MOSER 6515

Deputy Attorneys General Department of the Attorney

General, State of Hawai'i

425 Queen Street

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

Tel: (808) 586-1360

E-mail: clyde.j.wadsworth@hawaii.gov

robert.t.nakatsuji@hawaii.gov kaliko.d.fernandes@hawaii.gov kendall.j.moser@hawaii.gov

Attorneys for Clare E. Connors, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Hawai'i

## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

## FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

RONALD G. LIVINGSTON; MICHAEL J. BOTELLO; KITIYA M. SHIROMA; JACOB STEWART; and HAWAII RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUSAN BALLARD, in her official capacity as Police Chief of the City & County of Honolulu; CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU; and CLARE E. CONNORS, in her official

CIVIL NO. 19-00157 JMS-RT

DEFENDANT CLARE E.
CONNORS'S MOTION TO STAY
PROCEEDINGS; MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION;
DECLARATION OF CLYDE J.
WADSWORTH; EXHIBITS "A"-"D";
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

capacity as Attorney General of Hawai'i,

Defendants.

## DEFENDANT CLARE E. CONNORS'S MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS

Defendant Clare E. Connors, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Hawai'i, by and through her counsel, hereby respectfully moves for a stay of these proceedings pending the Ninth Circuit's *en banc* decision in *Young v. Hawaii*, No. 12-17808.

This motion is made pursuant to Rule 7 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and is based on the attached memorandum in support of motion, declaration, and exhibits, and the records and files herein.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, April 17, 2019.

/s/ Clyde J. Wadsworth
CLYDE J. WADSWORTH
ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI
KALIKO'ONALANI D. FERNANDES
KENDALL J. MOSER

Attorneys for Defendant Clare E. Connors, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Hawai'i